Entry detailed in Annexure-B to the SCN should not be confiscated under 
provisions of Section 111 (o) of Customs Act, 1962. However, since the goods are 
not available for confiscation, fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act 1962 
should not be imposed.  

(ii) Customs duty amounting to Rs. 21,37,836/- (Rupees Twenty one lakhs thirty 
seven thousand eight hundred and thirty six only) forgone on goods imported and 
cleared by utilizing fraudulently obtained DEPB Scrips in terms of Notification No. 
89/2005-CUS dated 04.10.2005 as amended as detailed in Annexure-B to the 
SCN, should not be recovered/demanded from them under Section 28(4) [erstwhile

[...]

Entry detailed in Annexure-B to the SCN should not be confiscated under 
provisions of Section 111 (o) of Customs Act, 1962. However, since the goods are 
not available for confiscation, fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act 1962 
should not be imposed.  

(ii) Customs duty amounting to Rs. 8,42,393/- (Rupees Eight lakhs forty two 
thousand three hundred and ninety three only) forgone on goods imported and 
cleared by utilizing DEPB Scrips in terms of Notification No. 89/2005-CUS dated 
04.10.2005 as amended as detailed in Annexure- B to the SCN, should not be 
recovered/demanded from them under Section 28(4) [erstwhile proviso to Section

[...]

Annexure- B to the SCN should not be confiscated under provisions of Section 111 
(0) of Customs Act, 1962. However, since the goods are not available for 
confiscation, fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act 1962 should not be 
imposed.  

(ii) Customs duty amounting to Rs. 16,56,510/- (Rupees Sixteen lakhs fifty six 
thousand five hundred and ten only) forgone on goods imported and cleared 
through Custom House, GAPL Mundra and Custom House, Kandla, by utilizing 
DEPB Scrips in terms of Notification No. 89/2005-CUS dated 04.10.2005 as 
amended as detailed in Annexure-B to the SCN, should not be